now Indiana, recorded in Indiana Deed Book A, Volume 55, at page 408.

And being the same land conveyed to Jennie G. Lowman by deed of Margaret Gibson, by deed dated May 9, 1919, and recorded May 10, 1919, in Indiana County, Deed Book 173, at page 22.

Section 2. The property shall not be acquired until Title to be approved by its title has been approved by the Department of Justice.

Department

Section 3. The sum of fourteen thousand five hun- Appropriation. dred dollars (\$14,500), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to the Department of Property and Supplies for the payment of the purchase price and incidental expenses, including the completion of an abstract of title.

This act shall take effect immediately.

Act effective immediately.

Approved—The 31st day of May, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

## No. 639

## AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to acquire a tract of land with buildings thereon, in the Township of White, Indiana County, Pennsylvania, containing 7.486 acres, more or less, for the use of the Indiana State Teachers' College, and making an appropriation.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Penn- Real property. sylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized to purchase in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, for use of the Indiana State Teachers' College, a tract of land in White Township, Indiana County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of the Governor, author-ized to purchase certain land in White Township, Indiana County Indiana County.

Beginning at a point on Glass Street at the northeast corner of the tract herein described; thence by other land of Joseph Brodsky and Nick Kovalchick south 5 degrees 22 minutes west 456.65 feet to a point; thence along the land of Joseph Brodsky and Nick Kovalchick north 89 degrees 40 minutes west 700.33 feet to a point on the Pennsylvania Railroad Company right-of-way; thence by the right-of-way north 2 degrees 37 minutes east 294.5 feet to a point; thence continuing along the right-of-way south 88 degrees 34 minutes east 18.90 feet to a point; thence continuing

Description.

along the right-of-way north 0 degrees 37 minutes east 175 feet to a point on Glass Street; thence along the southern line of Glass Street the following courses and distances, south 88 degrees 34 minutes east 572.1 feet to a point; thence south 88 degrees 23 minutes east 133.9 feet to a point, the place of beginning, containing 7.486 acres, more or less, of land according to a survey made by R. B. Shannon & Associates, dated June 16, 1955.

For title into Nick Kovalchick, Fannie Kovalchick and Joseph Brodsky, present owners, see Indiana County, Deed Book Volume 327, at page 317, Deed Book Volume 327, at page 318, and Deed Book Volume 345, at page 285.

Title to be approved by Department of Justice. Section 2. The property shall not be acquired until its title has been approved by the Department of Justice.

Appropriation.

Section 3. The sum of twenty-eight thousand five hundred dollars (\$28,500), or as much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated to the Department of Property and Supplies for the payment of the purchase price and incidental expenses, including the completion of an abstract of title.

Act effective immediately.

Section 4. This act shall take effect immediately.

APPROVED—The 31st day of May, A. D. 1956.

GEORGE M. LEADER

## No. 640

## AN ACT

Authorizing the Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, to acquire a tract of land in the Borough of Indiana, Indiana County, Pennsylvania, containing 2.5 acres, more or less, for the use of the Indiana State Teachers' College, and making an appropriation.

Real property.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Department of Property and Supplies, with approval of the Governor, authorized to purchase certain land in Indiana Borough, Indiana County.

Section 1. The Department of Property and Supplies, with the approval of the Governor, is hereby authorized to purchase in the name of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, for use of the Indiana State Teachers' College, a tract of land in the Borough of Indiana, Indiana County, Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows:

Description.

Lots No. 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 126, 127 and 128 on the south by Glass Street, on the